

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-603

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MAYOR JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO REPRESENT THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE NATIONAL HOUSING AUTHORITY AS REPRESENTED BY ITS GENERAL MANAGER, MARCELINO P. ESCALADA, JR., FOR THE PROVISION OF LIVELIHOOD PROGRAMS AND SUPPORT SERVICES AMONG THE RELOCATED FAMILIES IN SOUTHVILLE 3, BARANGAY POBLACION, MUNTINLUPA CITY

Sponsored by:

9001:2008

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon, Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article XIII, Section 2 of the 1987 Constitution provides that "The promotion of social justice shall include the commitment to create economic opportunities based on freedom of initiative and self-reliance;"

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)(vi) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that "The City Mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod pursuant to law or ordinance;"

WHEREAS, Section 16 of the LGC provides that "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;"

WHEREAS, the National Housing Authority (NHA) in the Livelihood Affordability Enhancement Program (LAEP) Operations Manual approved in 09 May-2017, under the LAEP Framework, during the post relocation phase / settlement phase, its states that the Community Support Services Unit – Socio Economic Development Division (CSSU-SEDO) is tasked to strengthen its Livelihood Program in partnership with the receiving Local Government Unit (LGU);



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-603

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa (CGM) is deemed to have the capability and resources to assist the NHA in providing opportunities to its housing beneficiaries through the development and upgrading of their skills, employment facilitation, establishment of urban farms, public market administration, and cooperative establishment and development so they can attend to their own livelihood once they are settled in their corresponding resettlement sites;

WHEREAS, the scope of agreement mainly includes the provision of livelihood programs and support services for socio-economic upliftment of the relocated families and the commitment to share the resources in accordance with the established policies, guidelines, and procedures for the benefit of the resettled families;

WHEREAS, the NHA shall have the following roles and responsibilities under the Memorandum of Understanding:

- (a) Conduct Beneficiaries Data Profiling;
- (b) Encourage people's organizations to strengthen their capacity to negotiate and leverage with any business entity;
- (c) Train community-based enterprise owner to manage their own livelihood and economic activities to ensure sustainability of projects and programs;
- (d) Assist beneficiaries by making referrals to microfinance institutions in the provision of additional capital for the expansion of their small scale enterprise;
- (e) Implement relevant skills training programs to introduce and upgrade the skills of the labor force to meet the manpower requirements of the nearby communal and industrial establishments in the area.

While the CGM shall:

- (a) Provide or link the livelihood programs through the Economic Development Cluster of Muntinlupa that are suitable to the NHA relocates;
- (b) Evaluate and qualify the list of participants endorsed by NHA, who will undergo various skills training based on set of requirements identified in the training regulations of any programs that they may be interested with;
- (c) Conduct the assessment to graduates of various training programs they completed and issue the certification to ensure their employment and absorption by labor markets.

WHEREAS, upon review of the proposed Memorandum of Understanding based on existing and relevant laws, rules, and regulations, the City Legal Office interposed no objections to the terms and conditions thereof;





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-603

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize City Mayor Jaime R. Fresnedi to represent the City Government of Muntinlupa and sign Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the National Housing Authority (NHA) as represented by its General Manager, Marcelino P. Escalada, Jr. for the provision of livelihood programs and support services among relocated families in the Southville 3, Barangay Poblacion, Muntinlupa City.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 28th day of February 2022, on its 138th Regular Session.

CONCURRED DISTRICT 1: COUN ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY). RAUL R. CORRO Member Member COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA ONCAYAO COUN. P Member Member COUN. TING MEFES COUN. ALLAN REY A. GAMILON Member Member (ABSENT) COUN. IVEE RHIA & TADEFA COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C RONGAVILLA Member COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES BAGATSING COUN. FRANCIS IAN Member Member COUN. MAR BHESIREE G. AREVALO lember COUN. ENGR. MADERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. lember

TINL



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fay: 862-6473

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2022-603

COUN. ENGR/ARLENE D. HILAPO Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA *President Sectoral Representative Association of Barangay Chairman*

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member

COUN. KENJCHI D. TAKAGI, JR. President Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED: ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNED! City Mayor 2 MAR 20 Date: Norie/9th SP

